

No. 23-819

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Braden H. Boucek  
Celia Howard O'Leary  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd.  
Suite 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131

Thomas R. McCarthy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tiffany H. Bates  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

February 29, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The original meaning of Article I at a minimum prohibits Congress from expressly delegating “important subjects” to the Executive. .... 4

    A. Congress may authorize the Executive to “fill up” certain “details,” but it may not delegate its legislative powers. .... 4

    B. Founding-era history and practice confirms this view. .... 7

II. The Court should hear this case to revive the nondelegation doctrine..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	5
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	2, 3, 5-7, 14-16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	2, 5, 6, 14
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am. Petro Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	16
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	5
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1

<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	3, 5, 6, 14, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14, 16
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.7 .....	9
5 U.S.C. §§551-59 .....	6
9 U.S.C. §655(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. §655(b) .....	2, 3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	7
3 Annals of Cong. (1791). .....	9, 10
8 Annals of Cong. 1963 (1798) .....	12

Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America (4 Mar. 1789-3 Mar. 1791), <i>reprinted in</i> 10 Debates in the House of the Representatives, 1079 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 1992) (Debates) .....	8, 9
James Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980).....	3, 16
Aaron Gordon, <i>Nondelegation</i> , 12 NYU. J. L. & Liberty 718 (2019).....	12
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2010).....	6
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	15
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , in 17 The Papers of James Madison 303, 324 (David B. Mattern, J.C.A. Stagg, Jeanne K. Cross & Susan Holbrook Perdue eds., 1991).....	11
Jennifer Mascott, <i>Early Customs Laws and Delegation</i> , 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1388 (2019) .....	6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16
The Federalist No. 37 (J. Madison) .....	5
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison) .....	2, 4
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton) .....	6

Ilan Wurman, <i>As-Applied Nondelegation</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 975 (2018) .....	9
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021) .....	2, 7-12
